## CITY OF VINELAND

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-**<u>439</u>

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A FY 2020 AFG COVID-19 SUPPLEMENTAL ROUND 2 GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the fiscal year (FY) 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program-COVID-19 Supplemental Round 2 (AFG-S2) is a supplemental funding opportunity under the Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program (AFG) which focuses on enhancing the safety of the public and firefighters with respect to fire and fire related hazards and supports the goal to Strengthen National Preparedness and Resilience; and

**WHEREAS,** Chief of the Fire Department and Director have indicated that the Fire Department is in need of certain equipment to better prepare for and respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency including expenditures made since January 1, 2020; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief of the Fire Department and Director have determined that the grant amount shall be an amount not more than \$100,000.00 which will require the City to make available a non-federal fund amount equal to and not less than 10 percent of the grant awarded; and

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds in an amount of not less than 10 percent of the grant request.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Chief of the Fire Department and Director are authorized to execute a FY 2020 AFG COVID-19 Supplemental Round 2 Grant Application in an amount not more than \$100,000.00.

**BE FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the FY 2020 AFG COVID-19 Supplemental Round 2 Grant Agreement

ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	President of Council
ATTEST.	
City Clerk	

Adopted: